

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

WEST ALABAMA WOMEN’S CENTER, on behalf of themselves and their patients, WILLIAM J. PARKER, M.D., on behalf of himself and his patients, ALABAMA WOMEN’S CENTER, YASHICA ROBINSON WHITE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

DONALD E. WILLIAMSON, in his official capacity as
State Health Officer, *et al.*,

Defendants,

THOMAS M. MILLER, Dr., in his official capacity as State Health Officer,
LUTHER J. STRANGE, III, in his official capacity as Alabama Attorney
General, LYN HEAD, in her official capacity as District Attorney for
Tuscaloosa County, ROBERT L. BROUSSARD, in his official capacity
as District Attorney for Madison County,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA, CASE NO.2:15-CV-00497-MHT-TFM

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

GENEVIEVE E. SCOTT
JANET CREPPS
MOLLY DUANE
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10038
(917) 637-3600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Alabama Ban On D&E Procedures Must Be Reviewed Under The Undue Burden Standard Applied In <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i>	4
A. The Undue Burden Standard Applies To All Abortion Restrictions	5
B. <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i> Affirms The Undue Burden Test	7
1. <i>The Court In Whole Woman’s Health Applied Casey’s Undue Burden Test</i>	8
2. <i>Whole Woman’s Health Makes Clear That The Undue Burden Standard Is An Evidence Based Balancing Test</i>	10
3. <i>Whole Woman’s Health Rejected Identical Arguments For Deferential Review Of Abortion Restrictions</i>	14
II. <i>Gonzales</i> Does Not Dictate A Different Standard And Instead Supports Appellees’ Argument That The D&E Ban Imposes An Undue Burden.....	18
A. <i>Stenberg</i> Applied The Undue Burden Standard And Held A Ban On D&E Procedures Unconstitutional	19
B. <i>Gonzales</i> Applied <i>Casey’s</i> Undue Burden Standard	20
C. <i>Gonzales</i> Directs Courts To Afford Only Limited Legislative Deference When Reviewing Abortion Restrictions	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	passim
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 818 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , No. 1:16-CV-01807-TWP-DML, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2017 WL 1197308 (S.D. Ind. March 31, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-1883 (7th Cir. April 27, 2017)	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	3, 19, 25
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Miller</i> , No. 2:15-CV-497-MHT, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2016 WL 6395904 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 27, 2016).....	10
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	13

Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole,
790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015), *rev’d sub nom. Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....14

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... passim

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
No. A-16-CA-1300-SS, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 462400
(W.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2017), *appeal docketed*, No. 17-50154
(5th Cir. Mar. 1, 2017).....9

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Respondents, *Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) (No. 15-274), 2016 WL 344496 16, 17
